DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: STP00-0003-00(623) Peach OFFICE: Engineering Services
P.I. No.: 0003623
SR 49 Drainage Improvements DATE: May6,2011

FROM: Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer Q&k\)

TO: David B. Millen, PRLS, District Engineer, Thomaston
Attn,: Jason Mobley

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above project was held February 14-17, 2011. Responses were received on
April 22, 2011, Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives
are indicated in the table below. The Project Manager shall incorporate the VE alternatives
recommended for implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

— Potential
ALT# Description Savings/LCC Implement Comments
_ This will be done; however, the layout
PEOPUSEC.= has been modified from what was
Reduce the length of $50,968 .
: : Yes, with proposed by the VE Team. The
DR-7 | jack and bore sections : ; ; , ; .
_ modifications | modification resulted in a slightly
between B59 and B60 Actual = 5 o e
smaller savings. This implementation
$49,309 . . .
is subject to railroad approval.
This has already been done with the
Redisetiie sof System C drama{ge design. It
outfall from B60 to currently reroutes water that should be
DR-8 B66 by utilizin $38,581 No flowing into System B. The amount
existiny outfa]lg of flow diverted to the existing outfall
& by way of System C is causing the
existing pipe to flow at near capacity.
This recommendation would negate
the use of the existing outfall and
increase the size of the pipes in
Reroute C1 to C8 SysFem B. Portions of the ‘proposed
N savings would be realized by
DR-9 Y $73,541 No eliminating all road construction close
go through the B33 : :
to the intersection. The proposed
system . o :
construction limits must remain as
shown in the plans to accommodate
signing and marking and upgrading
the signals




STP00-0003-00(623) Peach
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 0003623
Page 2

| DR-10

Place proposed
drainage structures in
same location of

existing storm drain to |

minimize impacts to
utilities

$110,000

No

The illustration on page 2-14 of the
VE Report does not accurately reflect
the location of the existing pipes. As
shown in the attached plan sheets, the
existing utilities are located closer to
the existing pipes than the proposed
pipes and moving to the location
specified by the VE Team will cause a
conflict with the existing 6” gas main
from Sta. 33465 to Sta. 43+20. A
major modification of System B
would result in a resubmittal to all
utilities. ~ This could extend the
schedule by 5 months and add $30,000
of redesign costs,

DR-13

Use two jack and bore
sections in lieu of one
from A4l to ASS

Proposed =
$76,699

Actual =
$33,261

Yes, with
modifications

i This will be done; however, some of

the lengths shown in page 2-18 of the
VE Report will be modified to provide
the required 25 ft of clearance from
the centerline of the track. This
results in two sections of jack or bore
pipe. This implementation is subject
to railroad approval but dies meet the
requirements negotiated with Quest |
Communications.

DR-14

Eliminate piping in
selective areas

Proposed =
$30,633

Actual =
$6,553

Yes, partially
(Site 2)

Site 1 — This recommendation would
reduce some storm drain pipe length,
but increase the required length of
sanitary sewer pipe and add three
sewer man holes.

Site 2 — Some of the proposed 30” |
pipe shown on page 2-23 of the VE
Report will actually be 36” pipe;
however, since the  proposed
recommendation still provides a small
savings, it will be implemented at this
site.

Site 3 — This recommendation would
reduce the length of 18" pipe, but
would result in an increased pipe size
from structure A-31 to A-35;
therefore, the proposed design is more |
economical.




STP00-0003-00(623) Peach
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.1. No. 0003623
Page 3

|

l

Site 4 — To avoid conflict with a clay

' sewer line, the proposed pipe must be

raised 1 ft, which would place it in the
subbase of the pavement and would
require non-standard catch basins. |
This recommendation would also
increase the size of the pipe on the left
side of SR 49 causing increase utility
conflicts.

Sites 5 & 6 — A major modification to
drainage System B would result in a
resubmittal to all utilities.  This
recommendation would alse impact
the 6” gas main and cause at least
$20,000 in relocation costs for
cutovers on the gas main.  This
recommendation would add 5 months
to the schedule.

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

Approved: DJ—@ m (2”"-“

. |
Date: 6 ]i(}l )

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer

REW/LLM
Attachments

C:

Ben Buchan
David Millen/Bill Rountree/Jason Mobley/Tyler Peek

Ken Robinson/Mike England/Kerry Gore/Debra Pruitt/Scott Parker

Ken Werho
Lisa Myers
Matt Sanders




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE STP00-0003-00(623) Peach orriceé District 3
P.l. No. 0003623
Fort Valley Drainage Improvements

pate  April 21, 2011

. By Twom
FROM David B. Millen, P.R.L.S., District Engineer )

TO Ronald Wishon, State Project Review Engineer
Attn: Lisa Myers, Assistant State Project Review Engineer, VE Coordinator
sussecT VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY RESPONSES
This office has reviewed and concurs with the attached Value Engineering
Study Responses prepared by Heath and Lineback. The baseline let date for
this project is July 2011. A cover sheet of the project is also attached. |If
additional information is needed, please contact Jason Mobley, Project
Manager, at {706)-646-6990.
DBM:WJR:JWM

Attachments

C: Ben Buchan, Director of Engineering



Heath & Lineback Engineers
INCORPORATEHD
2390 Canton Rd,, Bldg. 200 « MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30066

e-mail: tharwick@heath-lineback.com
770,424.1668 « {FAX) 770.424.2507

April 21, 2011

RE:

STP00-0003-00(623)
Peach County

Pl No. 0003623

VE Study Responses

1. Recommendation DR-7: (Reduce length of jack or bore sections between B59 and B60)
VE Team Savings: $ 50,698.

Yes, will implement; however, the current layout has been modified from that proposed by the VE
Study team resulting in a revised savings of $ 49,309. This implementation is subject to railroad
approval. Please see attached Sheets for layout and revised cost estimate.

2. Recommendation DR-8: (Reduce the size of outfall fromB60-BE6 by utilizing existing outfall)

VE Team Savings: $ 38,581,

No, will not implement. This recommendation is already implemented with the System C drainage
design. It currently reroutes water that should be flowing into System B. The amount of flow
diverted to the existing outfall by way of System C is causing the existing pipe to flow at near
capacity.

Recommendation DR-9: (Re-route C1 to C8 collection system to go through structure B33 into
system B)

VE Team Savings: S 73,541.

No, will not implement. This recommendation would negate the use of the existing outfall and
increase the size of the pipes in System B. Some of the savings stated in this recommendation
involve stopping all road construction close to the intersection. The construction will need to stay at
the limits as shown in the current plans to accommodate signing and marking and upgrading the
signals at the intersection,

3. Recommendation DR-10: {Placed proposed drainage structures in same location of existing
storm drain to minimize impacts to utilities)

VE Team Savings: $ 97,507.

No, will not implement. The lllustration on page 2-14 of the report does not accurately reflect the
location of the existing pipes. As shown in the attached plan sheets, the existing utilities are located
closer to the existing pipes than the proposed pipes and moving to this location will cause a conflict
with the existing 6” gas main from station 33+65 to 43+20 causing at least $20,000 in cutovers based
on discussions with the District 3 Utility Department during the design phase of this project. This



Page 2
0003623 VE Study Report Responses

will also require the closure of the connection from US341/SR7 and SR96 to SR49 SB during the
excavation of the existing pipes and construction of the proposed box culvert. The proposed system
was designed to minimize cross drains in an effort to reduce the impact to existing utilities as much
as possible. A major modification to drainage system B will result in a resubmittal to all utility
companies. This will result in a schedule extension of approximately 5 months {2 months for design
and 3 months for utility company review). Also, the savings did not incorporate drainage redesign
costs of approximately $30,000.

4. Recommendation DR-13: {Use two jack or bore sections in lieu of one from drainage structures
A-41 to A-55)

VE Team Savings: $ 76,699.

Yes, will implement; however some of the lengths shown in the report on page 2-18 will have to be
modified to keep the construction 25 feet from the centerline of the tracks. This results in two
sections of jack or bore pipe totaling 167 LF, and an open cut section of 63 LF. This implementation
is subject to railroad approval, but it does meet the requirements negotiated with Quest
Communications to avoid their utilities located on railroad property. This is the wording Quest has
requested be placed on our construction plans:

PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GDOT, NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILROAD AND QWEST
COMMUNICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING TASKS
RELATING TO THE JACK OR BORE OF THE 36" PIPE IN THIS LOCATION:

1. VERBAL NOTIFICATION TO QWEST {SCOTT SIMCOX, TEL. NO. 770-777-5670) OF THE JACK OR
BORE SCHEDULE NO LESS THAN 5-DAYS PRIOR TO BEGINNING THE BORE CPERATION.

2. MAINTAIN PHYSICAL EXPOSURE OF THE QWEST FACILITY DURING THE BORE OPERATION FOR
THE BENEFIT OF QWEST INSPECTORS.

3. PROPER BACKFILL AND COMPACTION OF THE EXPOSED QWEST FACILITY WITHIN 1-DAY OF
THE COMPLETION OF THE BORE OPERATION.

The actual savings will be $ 33,261, The original spreadsheet had a $30,800 error in the proposed
cost as well.

5. Recommendation DR-14: (Eliminate piping in selective areas)
VE Team Savings: $ 30,633.

Site 1 - No, will not implement. This option will reduce some storm drain pipe length, but will
increase the length of sanitary sewer that will need to be replaced as well as add three sewer
manholes. Please see attached sheets for revised cost estimate.

Site 2 - Yes, will implement. Some the proposed 30” pipe shown on sheet 2-23 will actually be 36"
pipe; however, the proposed option still costs $6,552.77 less than the existing layout. Please see
attached sheets for layout and revised cost estimate.

site 3 — No, will not implement. This option will reduce the length of 18 inch pipe by about 55 LF but
will result in an increased pipe size from structure A-31 to A-35. This means the layout as currently



Page 3
0003623 VE Study Report Responses

shown is less expensive by approximately $2,200. Please see attached sheets for layout and revised
cost estimate.

Site 4 - No, will not implement. To avoid an additional conflict with a clay sewer line, the proposed
pipe would have to be raised by 1 foot forcing the proposed to be in the subbase of the pavement
and would require nonstandard catch basins. This option will also increase the size of the pipe
running down the left side of SR49 causing increased utility conflicts.

Sites 5 & 6 - No, will not implement. A major modification to drainage system B will resultin a
resubmittal to all utility companies. This option will also impact the 6” gas main and cause at least
$20,000 in relocation costs for cutovers on the gas main. This will result in a schedule extension of
approximately 5 months (2 months for design and 3 months for utility company review).

Revised Savings: $6,552.77.

Total Revised Project Savings: $89,123,



N + ’ . ...w - i " 5 4
0& /Mu/ \.\_ 2 Lokl Yy [ R i 4 3 L \\ 4 ~
%‘V S / .x_.{ dalno oMl i \\ /4 g/ aMWMx \x @
> 9 i ¥ oy o R A L 24na
X ﬁ”/ ,%.v 1Y ,00<0F M S A {A, A SINVT
g 7 =g & N o y # P
3 A = 4 h Pt \ \&...-..4 + :.,. ML OSdL (% 4 //.m& 0L i5 !/.,,,?f/ s
AN A o~ AN o N v A e e g 4 ¥ il e ', ! i 17 °Ch T )
= A -~ AVl \ - /) /- Ly - N e "y
TR baer L % 1Y 10 °0E : / 00 Gg#01 VIS N SN
_ ) i i —————— . Y 22 Tr+501 VIS 4, ) %
/7 e R N * BN \Mm
/ / Pilae e e e I Vi
. . / 40 3
- S AFTIVA 1y - agny_NQ
| / r~ 40 Ml g L R S, g :
/ F __ 1 4 \ (71 I\’lll -
o ¥
¥
¢ 14,19 "OF (X /
J798+501 V.S P \.\
s

MY ONILIgIXT 3 s
gl

ﬁ||
— >
\\_O Y o,
<
L MEY JFE S0 3 NOILONYLSNOD S

| W55 N !

7 14 .01 11
| £9°90+907 V1S

T T T T doy Pl | T , : !
L 01 "6.+0556 V.S

90 "S010 1504371

avoyTIvy NYIHLINOS NTOIYO

60 06+501 VIS J 4S/7#£ § _ / b7
. EETE ow‘\. ; Vi, a0 : : : e e
e R e 350G HO NIVL ; e ; =
e 00 "08+501 YIS _ g e — : _
& NT ONY ONTTTTH ON3
7
4
m 17 .00 °S#
i TE ##+9071 V1S
A S e pOT
M/H ONILSTX3

,08 "0F
£1°96+501 VIS € £7+G0/ VIS 13 é2 901 WMM_.N WMMWWMN 3
NaIS ‘ : 1£60£6 Ny
L7 .18 87 00 "00+¥0] V1S

99 '6.+¥0] VASN
e

—l !



Revised Cost Worksheet

PROJECT.

Georgia Department of Transportation
STP0O0-0003-00(623) - Pl No. 0003623

SR49

South of C5629 to SR7 from SR49 to Scuth of C5740

DESCRIPTION:

Reduce the length of the jack or bore section in

drainage structures B-59 to B-60

ALTERNATIVE NO.:

DR-7

CONSTRUCTION ITEM

VE PROPOSED ESTIMATE

REVISED ESTIMATE

NO. OF [ NQ. OF
ITEM UNITS UNITS COST/UNIT | TOTAL UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL

Jack or Bore 78" Steel Pipe LF 55 |$ 31097 S 17,103.35 i
Jack or Bore 80" Steel Pipe LF 70 B 295 $ 20,650.00
80" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 204 |$ 116.07 |% 23,678.28 182 8 116.07 |$ 15,321.24
Storm Sewer Manhcle, TP 2 EA 1 ] 325012 1% 3,250.12
18" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 21 $ 2822 |3 59262
Catch Basin, GP 1 EA | 1 $ 203211 |5 2,032.11
550-4218 FES 18" EA | 1 5 44331 |8 443.31
Original Estimate cost based on latest GDOT ltem Mean
Summary is $85,827 .78,

Sub-total S 40,781.63 42,289 40
Cons't Mark-up 10% 4,078.16 5 4,228.84

TOTAL $ 44,859.79 $ 46,518.34

Actual Savings: $ 49,309 .44




G/ #8+55 VIS
| AVINT OGNV
| [ | ONITTIN N1O3FG

T 96 YS/IFE SN

oNILSIXZ

| (S ! NO I LINY, 0J
g - -y 40 SITAIT
@ m 977 'dYM#S OVIHMOLHY _ﬁ_
anines, 211¥ "900¥B5E = I : ¥ pe 277 SIT19308d
: N 6186 '¥S6056 = N oy o8 WIaNvLS
orv = dR ._ : 3 39YNIVYO 'S3H0TS

ONY NO NYLSND
HOA INFNISYT

h.n ._.._h. +dF VIS : ) 40 FONYNILN VA

|1 | 1M L05°9§
1 05 ‘£G+k+ VIS 6F YS
Il F10d Nivyl
Il SIILITIIA B S
= | | S ;oo FIYNIVHG .wwuwww
i I F i 40 FONYNILMIVN | Y 8065 o
D ._". . . ; i A hbbk__htnm_ | 76 .%m»_-.v...‘ >
b ! b ooy oy T I Vave’
1B Sy pppbs g s \l
| i ; =] : ek s \ _ i -.E-‘_‘l 5% o4
TR 4 A 6 B L e Lo ;ﬂ.“K\\
3] .ﬂmt_ ‘)ﬂui_ﬁr.«nm ._ g ..-. _|.|.|!||¢P /ln = — ) — X
W 1 e —— -
ok t 4 8-3 '
| ‘A. 1 ZHEP S3IL17140 3 /7 U .
1 3 ‘ | _.n | J9VNIYNO °S3H0TS - ;
\ ‘\ I 10 3oNVNILNTVA & .
| ‘ ONY_NOT1INYISNOI =
\ i 4f papa T

[ ¢ i : y
“ U _n HOS ININISVI ~ . .

.\‘ ; A Y | 01 ZANG
s : T T T T I * ¥ v L e £ . Hﬂ 4S B NOILINTEsADT T I

- 88°1E- 28 YIS _ u:._ﬂnH‘H\,\m W 1 5

i AV QN XY 1

aNITTIR ONT " - 1

reee = \..|||||l“ == =N ; NI/ § A« /" _..m. s
Yoo e oY )
3 - _ 00 50+63 ¥16 »«\b ..\\\.___ _“._,__

— 96 4S/I¥E SN
N S3LLLn B it \” J704 WIYHEIS







Revised Cost Worksheet

PROJECT: Georgia Department of Transportation ALTERNATIVE NO.:

STPO0-0003-00(623) - Pl No. 0003623 SR49
South of CS629 to SR7 from SR49 to South of C5740

DESCRIPTION:  Use two jack or bore sections in lieu of one from
drainage structures A-41 to A-55

CONSTRUCTION ITEM WVE PROPOSED ESTIMATE REVISED ESTIMATE
NO. OF NO. OF |
ITE S COST/UNIT TOTAL | ST/UNIT TOTAL
b LT UNITS / UNITS | COST

Jack or Bore 36" Steel Pipe LF 100 |$ 280 |3 | 2800000 | 167 |3 | 46,760.00
Jack or Bore 54" Steel Pipe LF J
38" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF Jl
38" Storm Drain Pipe-Steel LF 125 (% 100 $ 12,500.00 63 & 6,300.00
Original Estimate cost based on latest GDOT Iltem Mean
Summary is $91,626.98.

Sub-total 3 40,500.00 53,060.00
Cons't Mark-up 10%)| 4,050.00 5,306.00

TOTAL $ 44,550.00 58,366.00

Actual Savings:

33,260.98




()

277 1SIN0YL

68 €€+151 VIS AS 393711700

_ = G0 J£+§1 VIS 6% &S

AL -

i
3N 89 #2+91 VIS

- I T i —————— I S
V y & S
SLINA "OVA N < B 0
gynLsid LoN 0d] |2 L 5t
3 NOILONYLSNOD [ 1 siVwn “ovARTE, T T _ _
= gynLsiaf|
N\ 1o~ oa

@ || | A (G2 @D

—w — =t o g = .
e S S R

_ i o Py ]
/ _ N WA N7 W\

)

77

.
WAV

\

ST



Revised Cost Worksheet
PROJECT: Georgia Department of Transportation ALTERNATIVE NO.: DR-14
STP00-0003-00(623) - Pl No. 0003623
SR49 South of 5628 to SR7 from SR49 to South
of C5740

DESCRIPTION; Eliminate Piping in Selected Areas

CONSTRUCTION ITEM VE PROPOSED ESTIMATE REVISED ESTIMATE
NO. OF NO. OF
ITEM UNITS UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL
Site 1
24" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 104 |$ 3689 |8 3,836.56 s $ 36.89 |§ 1.438.71
18" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 62 $ 2822 |$ 1.749.64
8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe - PVC LF 347 |$ 2615 1§ 9.074.05
Storm Manhole, GP 1 EA 1 3 1878.72 |$ 1,878.72 3 3 1878.72 |3 5636.18
Catch Basin, GP 1 EA 1 3 203211 |3 203211
Sub-Total $ 571528 $ 19,930.67
Site 2
18" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 25 3 2822 |% 705.50
30" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 45 3 4717 |3 212285 45 ] 4717 |3 2.122.65
36" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 38 3 5924 |8 225112 64 ] 59.24 |3 3,791.36
Catch Basin, GP 1 EA 1 $ 2032.11 |$ 2,032.11
Sub-Total $ 4,373.77 $ 7.946.12
Site 3*
18" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 262 1% 2822 |$ 7.383.84 110 |8 2822 |3 3104 20
24" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 75 3 3689 |[$ 2,766.75 266 |$ 3689 |3 9.812.74
30" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 102 |§ 4717 |$ 4,811.34 7e (3 4717 % 17,877.43
36" Storm Drain Pipe-RCP LF 304 |3 58.24 I§ 18,008.96
Sub-Total $ 32,980.69 $ 30,794.37
* - This actually compares the existing system to the corrected cost for
the proposed system showing the difference in cost between the two
optiens, The existing layout costs $2,186.32 less.
Original Estimate cost based on latest GDOT |tem Mean Summary
is $60,623.51.
Sub-total 3 43,069.74 58 671.16
Cons't Mark-up 109 4,306.87 $ 5867.12
TOTAL $ 47,376.71 'S 64,538.28
Actual Savings: 3 -3,914.77
Actual Savings Using corrected VE Site 3 Proposed Estimate! 3 -6,319.72




E29500- 400/ 0EI0CH0,92 G30H0 NTPLSODI00T./ 10

“AINNOD HOVAd (€79)00-€000-0041S

1 T I S— —
.ﬁ@ Iﬂc s = e |uﬁ ﬂuw % s IO T NI 50w
| Jon Sl = ST o, 2W0) LIF2H A0 ALLBATEY S WM LETHIMOH AGKHTTH RARTH 31 AR NW0usy Sb WIILIDI INTHIT
1334 Wi TIE 0L e Oy W30 S MOLS LMD 0 N3] M 30 SADLIMILIONE ML KL DWSRTI0R Ml 300 3 L wmm R
= 2115 '500¥9E2 » 3 wn s

o £.86 ¥S60L6 = N i ]
FF o IR el UL SIS L A BT D
o1 i m e . 13300Md NP HISKTT ‘GETOT PO AT B TS 4T RN D306 ST HS00E ML 40 MOTLNTECY Wi A AN M| MDTOGLEDCEMEL B
88 "IC+iF VIS Bid i INFHIHEFT 40 0018 L0 S0 A0 IO MR UM BR A THE N IOWHDHD S0 NAdHt Jov 3 MLCHUGAWH Sesl1T0D e
6F HS “oh_semal 0 TATIWITT S8 DI Sie v Skt O6 SROTIWOCISTAND 0TI KON (96HE Tob wdbeets 3HLO ANM MD G 220N U5 SONMRS0
AU UHLHA NEIaIHL TEUWTION Ave e ML o0 SN el N0 NROHS NOLLWGGEOEMT U3R1D T MiLe B3M03ed] WibD SHL

(£83)00-F000-00d15

3 ﬁ—t.- (J T THOLY Lt &0 ANSALPRE] B oM (L 03330 38 TS Ofe WOTW SRIUDSD S0 IROKLESAI0 SoMeOD 31005 3L SN
OC 98885 viIs SYRINIL IXGNDT 3] N NGl 0 L K3 ARSI, “L 14 T ATRSIH 1% SLAEDTL LM IR LU
HTINISHT 343 skt DO O (S03TIN APV LIVIS WIMOES 40 LN IALSGID AETH TLHLS 0L INIHNI00 STHL AL koo - e MOS0 38 OL 60
_ _ DVOY T VY WEHLN0E Y10 460K P DI B A0L D 1 RONARA] SUVINNI0] BONL A B T FRMTTRE OMwA "INIaco sl Sl Wi EEONBETH The
CR 3w

Tmvisas ¢ s v Dk WL S A (3 00 0+01F VIS _iS HIEMHD T
_ ] & ’
P FE 168 VIS - i1
d .He.. 25 D5 HSSIE SN e g
; [TEC Ti+FF VIR & hE - FRE

[ ey oW A TV DIV sav s ﬂ..q_m»ad
BN Y B e ST ot
LoMJES T ONT YRS S LI O

00 BE0FE VLS

(¥ Pl
NOILMWISNDD 0 SLiwi

06 °G0+01F vis IS Nlvw 2
-6 H-CE VIS &P B8

amagsgzﬁ%,é;ﬁd—u— g
ERSUISTY YORQ3MT 3 YA

. ngoawu.nmom-a__oz B
00T ALINS AYANHYA TIONYVIAL OEes |6

W T wiTIT TYNDIESZMNNDD OWr
AR Wi B SN 3. T B IO 8 )M

R A}
A < 54 epedli vAE & W ELQ-10F ¥i5 'rr
T BB el A -1
e ) ) T i ‘O0+008 ¥i5 A5 DMONTive
ol SLadr 5 S T U rarocd
- (00 02-611 wis 1 wssier s ! Gl / |
WOV LINKASKDT 40 5.00R
BZDI0I VIS 96 WS, L e
MO IIETT 3 30 51T \\ .......ﬂ_ \\\\.\ B
g T e et 3 N
an'a- a1 ViS5 S01ISWNOD 4 NS/ieE ST SO@reifle ViS5 _ IS HMINI K - 3 Gy X 00 D-bS1 ¥iS
~IC Oi-2r vi§ &r 5% “FbYBLFE VIS BF 5. \ g e
(Eh] s T ORI LE ¥k A SNTE A ST
aW 5 - o i NIVE T
R . - o oty
} FOTITEISNTT se £ \\\\ .iu__tﬁr, d S ELIAT 55 RASaS WS
KoF LHTEISTOS 3PRITTY g TIOE VIS IS N{VA 4. b U2 i 0F VIS .uumw.__.ﬁmmhmpx o T, KL Brow
&4 , REEPRENmER HeERe = ~ T TRNTN TS o
5761002 ¥1S e W
N 2t TYmINES Pl il 3 s
£y ROT iS008 (S50 50 SLim T | Nw- 7 3y
L& SreDsl VIS | §
B8 CCLeIG] WAS 1S mumu.dmu & ds 301a | a;
A8 ar 3 Uy AINON AIYIE =50 iE+5) YIS BF 45 L 3 - p 8 an
ieC mR TG RS u:m.mmw ..m_m_ammm.m- -3 o MR otois Ovn - m 3
caoemas ex )0 Siducen 0666 '604226 = N 30T IRIE ¥ ML e BV e

s ZE = | = FEO DTN G OAIS/T STLeNSValen el 43

— 00 00:01 vis|
EEEE mvtmw _ﬁ ﬁa,
w
ﬂu
T

GI00-£000- 00 OHd N 1939
el

ALNNDD HIVIS “(£29)00-C000-00o15
SUINTNIAOHIN ] TFOVYNIVHO 6F HS
AISOL0Yd 40 I71J084 ONY NV Td ﬁ_

HOLIIS NOLLVIOT

VIOHOID d0 ALV.LS *
NOLLV LUOdSNVH.L 0 LNHWLYVJIEd
OLLY ; |

IRe SRALTEAS TR P46 3 IR Bl DD Ly - | perrs

ATE5-55 "Fh- 1 -AQ w2p F8Y JO0IFIIO0N 101 -BU- 08 SADT (A v A L SBLODD au«.t_w?ew\..u?..:— B il SHOFE L

T1rT9.00-T000 s

;
e T Ts_ .._.t.L £ w193 0v Aangs




08 90

e 143D MWH +T :paxmboy IpUA -SUOEUWIPUGT) i IPISEIIY
Jore ) "Aarz| THOIN uonsinboy i} isuonEMPY sdurpua,g - suond(y S IMILADY 13pup)
€4 LD SUHAA 1oa A prambay z papg "puo) MAsAE QN UT 3R] [FI0 ], rs LLD PMEY P
1 T - I —— 1 1/T/E paseapor poday A "muum?.uw adug
(SINAWAAOUINT DOVNIVIA SNOEANV TTEISIN) IINVNAINIVIN () e
11/61/10 S[un o1 pug Anun
MN LO/90/1 L 1SS dddd 959 g e
*Aemaapur) boeasd[go | L] 'HINOW SIHL VMHA OLAD(80 11 L] " 1OVHINGD ‘ofiau xapdwoa 10} 1y3n 0 Anpaas bow spuow g1 paan (7 iR T padu suelj ol -£7-8
XMLV TT0HLOd M04 SANNA ANV VMHA WNO¥ TVAONd Y TVINSWNONIANA Aeauapun boy - 11-£1-7 §1D Mo
NO DNLLIVA [60-€1-1 O1 80-01-Z1] 'ONIANAA M AN [60-£2-Z] TY LNTWNOHIANA [10Z-F 64/010Z-01 8410102-01 L#l010T-6 9#l60-T1 SHI60-9 b#l60-T €4100-01 Zolgure 17 :Runmuridosy
 UHEN l60-62-L0 OL oc.om.e,a_ AVA S ¥ ISNIVI @ SIVNDIS 7 ONLLHOIT LO-T €7 LNIWANAWY dILS 1§ cdopasg Hoag
L Gl sty SN R ke By A Rt e D s AL RTINA J0R QLGS BT HORVOl N wm
; i g 2ol (1 1-91-C) Wimsgd P2uy25u0) / 01-91-¢ pde 30 S1a
IHDLL GFHIS [01-97-L 0L 01-87-9] *0DV WO THOLL AIHIS [11-€1-7 OL 01-0£-6] *AMCANN 3 : # R : %
5 sHS SN A OO u
00V L11-71-2]* TI-80-70 SAUIdXH (£S008053AAIO0L) T¥H HLIM 6# HAAMO NSYL Ad LISV A ONTIY A AU Y, STSN OIS IATIIN .: ok
QAUNOT ADATE ON 2dpug
SJUIUIIO) JILL)S1(] € 1Sy paufisse gN 10220 add
0 (870 sasuodsay ud.L. mugns [ trozezie | tlozzs| tioziyz | oz
00Tl 0EZL9'GEL'E 150 010T5/T 00'BES PYP'ES 1S3 0 __a_sm%:_ Uddd | L0TTe VLOT/Eo| 10T | HioTin T
oy = it S €5 0InToL/1E nasay euly | [I0T/F/R OLOT/ETTE | 010T/11/9
1L
0021 vz mww wﬂ € 1111 ol am:& cc.mmo.m&.wm sl sesed itorre it ol bt
o0E 00°000'606 Moy 0I0T/S/T 00°000°08E'TS MOy 0ol 010Z/L/) DIOT/L/ uonEZLOYINY Ao otozess |otozos
[iTio) 000 Hd LLE9T'TRT'IS ad | ovr | goozei| gooTsITI Eacuddy g % 1
ool | otozss|  s00TTY 1eanaddy [pung susid s 010T/FTE
pung 1500 Aoy sied junowy Rwnmov | oo | sovziin]  soowsi uoneredayy sweld ML
SINNOIWV JI1S Juncwy eWnsy 150 001 | LOOT/SI/TT| LOOT/SI/LE uonsadsu] Yd.d
00l | O10Z/CL0I)  010TT/L spue | 310§ puncidispup) 0L0T/01/9 | 010T6T1
0oL | LOOWSI/6| 900LTITI sueld AEnnmaig
ook | voozELR|  FOOT/SLIL JassAenms prarg
0oL | orowouE| £00THITI [eaoxddy Eyuauuonany O10T/RI/E
001 | Eo0T/I/Tl| E00T/I/ET PIH Asnoy uadpy uonewtagu 3tgng
£8 010T81/S Apmg; Ruusawifug aney | 1021925 otoziee | otozie
ISDTdd  00ZT  bEL69'ERSE A lird 44 18D 00L| OI0Z/W/1| GOOZ/ST/OL 1dasuo]) panoddy AjepEA-2Y JO 2sIAY
1§39¥d  00T1  STLIGTIOE Fatid zi0z 11N 001 | pOOTIGEl  POOTIGIE Adwo)y pacsddy ydasuo)) Juswaieuey
010Z/L/9 QAZIMOHINY 001  DO'0O0Y0RET otoz atoz MO L] . L e SUabaZy Uk Maravy today wlaoun)
S e 0ol POOT/6/E POOT/B/E noday idasuosy jugng (g
£00T/ET/9 QAZIMOHLOY 070  LLE9T°TRT'T £00T £00T ad oot | coomezme]  coozeee Hunaapy daauo))
Wy Hyeq smejs  pung 350)) pasodoag panoxddy  fuagay 00L|  FOOZ/6/E]  £00T/S/E uawdopaaagg 1danun;)
G EEL T CEGEE] HSINIA | L1HVIS HSINIS | L¥VLIS | HSINIA | LHYLS
% | wviaeov | vy SYSVL IV FLvd | Asvd ASvi
:rodd aNog “ou| ‘sieauwbul yoegaur § yleay CWHIA NOISET
144NS 3908 N ‘811104 "A04d 1009 P HOSNOIS
¥ 3¥O0DS SaFAN soususUB. T AUAL DONd (19enuod | OQ) UBISAQ WEYNSUSD  ANF¥LTISNOD
THLIM 131 3 JUNSYIN JINI 3OVNIVXA {Ld3ONOD Kianag weiboig $ADIAAO
. N Iyig sjuawancidw snoaue|aasipy MHOM 3dAL HYIN spEnl QHOY
1271 L0do 1¢S5137 OHM ki s I HA 300N peyD ‘SuYA HOW FOMd
F L 2
SRR SLROES RIS ¢ . I, (€29)00-£000-004l1S ON rOud
LLOZ/LLZ0  '31VA 137 ANN3SYE ‘1sia 100 e
: 13009 ALIHOINA RG] 10N ‘Odi NG
0L02/61iZ0 :31Va MOY LINOW o ALNAOD
ZLOZISLIED EEIR N EREE (o] MPLSDAOSOLGPUHS INA LUAS W LAS OL 679 SO 40 S INA 6F HS £Z9000 LI royd

£29€000:1d ¥O4 LYOd3Y SNLVLS NOILONMLSNODIHd



